
Office of Procurement and Contracts 
900 SW Jackson St., Room 451 South 
Topeka, KS  66612  

Phone: 785-296-2376 
Fax: 785-296-7240 

https://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-contracts 

Adam Proffitt, Acting Secretary 
Todd Herman, Director  Laura Kelly, Governor 

 

CONTRACT AWARD  
 

Date of Award:    January 26, 2023 
Contract ID:    0000000000000000000053339 
Event ID:   EVT0008926 
Replace Contract:  NEW 
 
Procurement Officer:     Tyrone M Gasper   
Telephone:      785/296-3126  
E-Mail Address:     Tyrone.Gasper@ks.gov   
Web Address:     https://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-contracts 
 
Item:    Landscaping, Lawn & Agricultural Equipment 
Agency/Business Unit:  Department of Administration 
Period of Contract:  March 01, 2023, through February 28, 2025 

(With the option to renew for 3 additional 12-month periods) 
 

Contractor:   MCCULLOUGH ENTERPRISES INC dba Wichita Tractor Co.  
 1750 S WEST ST 
 WICHITA, KS 67213-1121 
Vendor ID:  0000048262 
FEIN: On-File 
Contact Person:  Craig L. Dossey 
E-Mail:  Craig@wichitatractor.com  
Toll Free Telephone:  1-800-530-5347  
Local Telephone:  316-942-8118 
Cell Phone Number:  N/A 
Fax:  316-942-3901 
 
Amendments:  Amendment 1 �± Contract renewed through February 28, 2025. 
 
Payment Terms:   NET 30 
 
Political Subdivisions:   Pricing is  available to the political subdivisions of the State of Kansas. 
 
Procurement Cards: Agencies may not  use a P-Card for purchases from this contract. 
 
Administrative Fee: Administrative Fees have been incorporated into the unit prices of this contract. 
 

The above referenced contract award was recently posted to Procurement and Contracts website.  The document can 
be downloaded by going to the following website:  http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/Contracts/ 

mailto:Tyrone.Gasper@ks.gov
https://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-contracts


 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 2 

1. Terms and Conditions  

1.1. Contract Documents  
 In the event of a conflict in terms of language among the documents, the following order of precedence shall 

govern: 
�x Form DA 146a. 
�x written modifications to the executed contract. 
�x written contract signed by the parties. 
�x the Bid Event documents, including any and all amendments; and 
�x Contractor's written offer submitted in response to the Bid Event as finalized.



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 3 

1.9. Mandatory Provisions  
 The provisions found in Contractual Provisions Attachment (DA 146a) are incorporated by reference and 

made a part of this contract. 

1.10. Termination for Cause  
 The Director of Purchases may terminate this contract, or any part of this contract, for cause under any one 

of the following circumstances: 
  

�x the Contractor fails to make delivery of goods or services as specified in this contract;  

�x the Contractor provides substandard quality or workmanship; 

�x the Contractor fails to perform any of the provisions of this contract, or  

�x the Contractor fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this contract in accordance with its 
terms. 

  
 The Director of Purchases shall provide Contractor with written notice of the conditions endangering 

performance.  If the Contractor fails to remedy the conditions within ten (10) days from the receipt of the 
notice (or such longer period as State may authorize in writing), the Director of Purchases shall issue the 
Contractor an order to stop work immediately.  Receipt of the notice shall be presumed to have occurred 
within three (3) days of the date of the notice. 

1.11. Termination for Convenience  
 The Director of Purchases may terminate performance of work under this contract in whole or in part 

whenever, for any reason, the Director of Purchases shall determine that the termination is in the best 
interest of the State of Kansas.  In the event that the Director of Purchases elects to terminate this contract 
pursuant to this provision, it shall provide the Contractor written notice at least 30 days prior to the 
termination date.  The termination shall be effective as of the date specified in the notice.  The Contractor 
shall continue to perform any part of the work that may have not been terminated by the notice. 

1.12. Rights and Remedies  
 If this contract is terminated, the State, in addition to any other rights provided for in this contract, may 

require the Contractor to transfer title and deliver to the State in the manner and to the extent directed, any 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 4 

control, where such loss or destruction is to state property.  The Contractor shall do nothing to prejudice the 
State's right to recover against third parties for any loss, destruction or damage to State property. 

1.15. Force Majeure  
 The Contractor shall not be held liable if the failure to perform under this contract arises out of causes 

beyond the control of the Contractor.  Causes may include, but are not limited to, acts of nature, fires, 



 
Contract ID: 00000000000000000000



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 6 

expiration of this contract, Contractor shall not use any of such data or any material derived from the data 
for any purpose and, where so instructed by State, shall destroy or render it unreadable. 

1.30. Environmental Protection  



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 7 

contract period shall be offered to the State of Kansas.  Failure to provide available price reductions may 
result in termination of the contract for cause. 

1.38. Contract Price  
 Statewide contracts are awarded by the Procurement and Contracts to take advantage of volume discount 

pricing for goods and services that have a recurring demand from one or more agencies.  However, if a 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 8 

 The Contractor shall be required to file a quarterly report by each state agency or political subdivision 
making purchases under this contract.  Reports are due no later than 30 days after the end of each calendar 
quarter and shall correlate with figures submitted as Administrative Fees (see below).  Above referenced 
reports are to be filed with Procurement and Contracts Open Records Officer or his/her designee located at 
900 SW Jackson, Ste. 451-South, Topeka, KS  66612-1286.  Reports may also be required to be submitted 
to the specific using agency. 

 

mailto:reports@da.ks.gov
http://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-and-contracts


 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 9 

private contract or subcontract or in the performance of such contract or subcontract; (2) conviction under 
state or federal statutes of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, 
receiving stolen property; (3) conviction under state or federal antitrust statutes; and (4) any other offense to 
be so serious and compelling as to affect responsibility as a state contractor.  For the purpose of this 
section, an individual or entity shall be presumed to have control of a company or organization if the 
individual or entity directly or indirectly, or acting in concert with one or more individuals or entities, owns or 
controls 25 percent or more of its equity, or otherwise controls its management or policies.  Failure to 
disclose an offense may result in the termination of the contract. 

1.49. Materials and Workmanship  
 The Contractor shall perform all work and furnish all supplies and materials, machinery, equipment, 

facilities, and means, necessary to complete all the work required by this Contract, within the time specified, 
in accordance with the provisions as specified. 

  
 The Contractor shall be responsible for all work put in under these specifications and shall make good, 

repair and/or replace, at the Contractor's own expense, as may be necessary, any defective work, material, 
etc., if in the opinion of agency and/or Procurement and Contracts said issue is due to imperfection in 
material, design, workmanship or Contractor fault. 

1.50. Industry Standards  
 If not otherwise provided, materials or work called for in this contract shall be furnished and performed in 

accordance with best established practice and standards recognized by the contracted industry and comply 
with all codes and regulations which shall apply. 

1.51. Implied Requirements  
 All products and services not specifically mentioned in this contract, but which are necessary to provide the 

functional capabilities described by the specifications, shall be included. 

1.52. New Materials, Supplies or Equipment  
 Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or equipment offered by the Contractor shall be new, 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 10 

State of Kansas. Any written representation covering such matters as reliability of the item(s), the 
experience of other users, or warranties of performance shall be incorporated by reference into the contract. 

1.58. Transition Assistance  
 In the event of contract termination or expiration, Contractor shall provide all reasonable and necessary 

assistance to State to allow for a functional transition to another vendor. 

1.59. Integration  
 This contract, in its final composite form, shall represent the entire agreement between the parties and shall 

supersede all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, between the parties 
relating to the subject matter hereof.  This Agreement between the parties shall be independent of and have 
no effect on any other contracts of either party. 

1.60. Modification  
 This contract shall be modified only by the written agreement and approval of the parties.  No alteration or 

variation of the terms and conditions of the contract shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the 
parties.  Every amendment shall specify the date on which its provisions shall be effective. 

1.61. Severability  
 If any provision of this contract is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or 

unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected and each provision of this 
contract shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law. 





 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 13 

 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 14 

 
 





 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 16 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 17 

state agency or the Kansas Department of Administration; (f) Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable 
state and federal anti-discrimination laws and regulations; (g) Contractor agrees all hiring must be on the 
basis of individual merit and qualifications, and discrimination or harassment of persons for the reasons 
stated above is prohibited; and (h) if it is determined that the contractor has violated the provisions of any 
portion of this paragraph, such violation shall constitute a breach of contract and the contract may be 
canceled, terminated, or suspended, in whole or in part, by the contracting state agency or the Kansas 
Department of Administration. 

4.7. Acceptance of Contract  
 This contract shall not be considered accepted, approved or otherwise effective until the statutorily required 

approvals and certifications have been given. 

4.8. Arbitration, Damages, Warranties  
 Notwithstanding any language to the contrary, no interpretation of this contract shall find that the State or its 

agencies have agreed to binding arbitration, or the payment of damages or penalties. Further, the State of 
Kansas and its agencies do not agree to pay attorney fees, costs, or late payment charges beyond those 
available under the Kansas Prompt Payment Act (K.S.A. 75-6403), and no provision will be given effect that 
attempts to exclude, modify, disclaim or otherwise attempt to limit any damages available to the State of 
Kansas or its agencies at law, including but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and 
fitness for a particular purpose. 

4.9. Representative's Authority to Contract  
 By signing this contract, the representative of the contractor thereby represents that such person is duly 

authorized by the contractor to execute this contract on behalf of the contractor and that the contractor 
agrees to be bound by the provisions thereof. 

4.10. Responsibility For Taxes  
 The State of Kansas and its agencies shall not be responsible for, nor indemnify a contractor for, any 

federal, state or local taxes which may be imposed or levied upon the subject matter of this contract. 

4.11. Insurance  
 The State of Kansas and its agencies shall not be required to purchase any insurance against loss or 

damage to property or any other subject matter relating to this contract, nor shall this contract require them 
to establish a "self-insurance" fund to protect against any such loss or damage. Subject to the provisions of 
the Kansas Tort Claims Act (K.S.A. 75-6101, et seq.), the contractor shall bear the risk of any loss or 
damage to any property in which the contractor holds title. 

4.12. Information  
 No provision of this contract shall be construed as limiting the Legislative Division of Post Audit from having 

access to information pursuant to K.S.A. 46-1101, et seq. 

4.13. The Eleventh Amendment  
 "The Eleventh Amendment is an inherent and incumbent protection with the State of Kansas and need not 

be reserved, but prudence requires the State to reiterate that nothing related to this contract shall be 
deemed a waiver of the Eleventh Amendment." 

4.14. Campaign Contributions / Lobbying  
 Funds provided through a grant award or contract shall not be given or received in exchange for the making 

of a campaign contribution. No part of the funds provided through this contract shall be used to influence or 
attempt to influence an officer or employee of any State of Kansas agency or a member of the Legislature 
regarding any pending legislation or the awarding, extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or 
modification of any government contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 



 
Contract ID: 0000000000000000000053339 

Event ID:  EVT0008926 
Page 18 

Subject to the terms and conditions of the bid specifications and this contract, State hereby accepts the offer of 
Contractor as expressed by Contractor's bid submitted to Procurement and Contracts on January 25, 2023, in 
response to Bid Event Number EVT0008926. 
 
It is understood and agreed by the parties that pursuant to the bid, Contractor agrees to furnish Landscaping, Lawn & 
Agricultural  Equipment for Statewide on order of the Agency at the price or prices contained herein.   
 
This contract is entered into this 26th  day of January  2023 by and between the State of Kansas (State) and 
MCCULLOUGH ENTERPRISES INC, WICHITA, KS (Contractor).



LANDSCAPING, LAWN & AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT


